



Joey D. Moya

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

---

**No. S-1-SC-37231**

---

**SUSAN L. SIEBERT,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee***

**vs.**

**REBECCA C. OKUN, M.D., AND  
WOMEN'S SPECIALISTS OF NEW MEXICO, LTD.  
*Defendants-Appellants.***

---

**On Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court, Bernalillo County  
No. D-202-CV-2013-05878, Hon. Victor S. Lopez, Presiding**

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

**Oral Argument Requested**

**CURTIS AND LUCERO  
LISA K. CURTIS, ESQ.  
AMALIA S. LUCERO, ESQ.  
215 CENTRAL AVENUE NORTHWEST  
THIRD FLOOR  
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87102  
T 505-243-2808 F 505-242-0812  
[lisa@curtislawfirm.org](mailto:lisa@curtislawfirm.org)  
[amalia@curtislawfirm.org](mailto:amalia@curtislawfirm.org)**

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Proceedings Below.....	1
C. Statute at Issue. ....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE MMA CAP VIOLATES NEW MEXICO’S “INVIOULATE” RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY. ....	4
A. The New Mexico Constitution Preserves the Jury-Trial Right as It Previously Existed at Common Law.....	5
B. The Jury-Trial Right Includes Jury-Assessed Damages. ....	6
1. <i>Federal Precedent Establishes that Juries Assess Damages.</i> .....	7
2. <i>New Mexico Precedent also Establishes Juries Set Damages.</i> ....	9
C. A Legislated Change to the Jury’s Damage Determination Impairs the Jury-Trial Right.....	10
D. Other State Supreme Courts Have Interpreted their “Inviolable” Jury Right Guarantee Consistently with the Trial Court. ....	14
E. Government Immunity Cases Provide No Relevant Guidance on the Jury- Trial Issue.....	16
F. Other Cases Relied upon by Defendants Are Readily Distinguishable. ...	18
G. The MMA’s Statutory Cause of Action Remains a Medical Malpractice Action Subject to the Constitutional Jury-Trial Right. ....	19
1. <i>The Jury-Trial Right Applies to Analogous Common Law Causes of             Action Enforced by Statute.</i> ....	20
2. <i>The MMA Does Not Change the Underlying Cause of Action.</i> ....	23
II. THE MMA VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS. 26	
A. Ms. Siebert Plainly Has Standing to Raise Equal Protection and Due Process. ....	27
B. The MMA Cap Fails Any Level of Constitutional Scrutiny.....	28
III. ORDER AWARDING COSTS [8 RP 1819].....	35
CONCLUSION.....	35

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Allsup’s Convenience Stores, Inc. v. N. River Ins. Co.</i> , 1999-NMSC-006, 127 N.M. 1 .....	10
<i>Archibeque v. Moya</i> , 1993-NMSC-079, 116 N.M. 616.....	18
<i>Baer v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 1994-NMCA-124, 118 N.M. 685-689 .....	23
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Carlsbad Mun. Sch. v. Harrell</i> , 1994-NMSC-096, 118 N.M. 470 .....	5,7
<i>Brice v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 2016-NMSC-018.....	6,34
<i>Cummings v. X-Ray Assocs. of New Mexico, P.C.</i> , 1996-NMSC-035, 121 N.M. 821 .....	29
<i>Diaz v. Feil</i> , 1994-NMCA-108, 118 N.M. 385 .....	25
<i>Evans Fin. Corp. v. Strasser</i> , 1983-NMSC-053, 99 N.M. 788 .....	4,5,6
<i>Faber v. King</i> , 2015-NMSC-015, 348 P.3d 173.....	10
<i>Hood v. Fulkerson</i> , 1985-NMSC-048, 102 N.M. 677 .....	10,11
<i>Lewis v. Baca</i> , 5 N.M. 289, 21 P.2d 343 (1889).....	6
<i>Lisanti v. Alamo Title Ins. of Texas</i> , 2002-NMSC-032, 132 N.M. 750.....	5,21
<i>Lopez v. Maez</i> , 1982-NMSC-103, 98 N.M. 625 .....	6
<i>Marrujo v. New Mexico State Highway Transp. Dep’t</i> , 1994-NMSC-116, 118 N.M. 753 .....	27
<i>Mills v. New Mexico State Bd. of Psychologist Examiners</i> , 1997-NMSC-028, 123 N.M. 421 .....	27
<i>New Mexico Law Grp., P.C. v. Byers</i> , 2018-NMCA-023, 413 P.3d 875, <i>cert. denied</i> (Mar. 9, 2018).....	7,13

<i>Paiz v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 1994-NMSC-079, 118 N.M. 203 .....	10
<i>Phoenix Indem. Ins. Co. v. Pulis</i> , 2000-NMSC-023, 129 N.M. 395 .....	17
<i>Roberts v. S.W. Cmty Health Servs</i> , 1992-NMSC-042, 114 N.M. 248 .....	4,32
<i>Rodriguez v. Brand W. Dairy</i> , 2016-NMSC-029, 378 P.3d 13 .....	27,30
<i>Romero v. Byers</i> , 1994–NMSC–031, 117 N.M. 422, 872 P.2d 840 .....	34
<i>Salopek v. Friedman</i> , 2013-NMCA-087, 308 P.3d 139 (N.M. Ct. App. 2013) .....	20
<i>Sanchez v. Gomez</i> , 1953-NMSC-053, 57 N.M. 383 .....	9
<i>Sandoval v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 1998–NMCA–085, 125 N.M. 292 .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Bliss v. Greenwood</i> , 1957-NMSC-071, 63 N.M. 156.....	4,20
<i>State ex rel. Children, Youth &amp; Families Dep’t v. T.J.</i> , 1997-NMCA-021, 123 N.M. 99 .....	6
<i>State v. Castillo-Sanchez</i> , 1999 NMCA 85, 984 P.2d 787 .....	35
<i>State v. Triggs</i> , 2012, NMCA-68.....	35
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 1994-NMSC-009, 116 N.M. 793 .....	24
<i>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1998-NMSC-031, 125 N.M. 721 .....	28,30
<i>Wachocki v. Bernalillo Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 2010-NMCA-021, 147 N.M. 720, <i>aff’d</i> , 2011-NMSC-039, 150 N.M. 650 .....	16
<i>Wagner v. AGW Consultants</i> , 2005-NMSC-016, 137 N.M. 734.....	27,29

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Boyd v. Bulala</i> , 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989).....	11
--	----

<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543, 547-48 (1924) .....	31
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974) .....	21,25
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935) .....	7,9
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television</i> , 523 U.S. 340, 353 (1998) .....	9,12,13
<i>Granfinanciera and Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977) .....	21
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	30
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman’s Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1174, 1202 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Kennon v. Gilmer</i> , 131 U.S. 22, 29-30 (1889).....	8
<i>Lindenberg v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 912 F.3d 348, 369 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1, 29 (1991).....	8
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	8
<i>Schmidt v. Ramsey</i> , 860 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>St. Louis, I.M &amp; S.R. Co. v. Craft</i> , 237 U.S. 648 (1915) .....	7
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	11,21
<i>Walker v. New Mexico &amp; S.P.R.Co.</i> , 165 U.S. 593 .....	7
<b>OTHER STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Arneson v. Olson</i> , 270 N.W.2d 125 (N.D. 1978).....	18
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 691 S.E.2d 218 (Ga. 2010) .	14,15
<i>Brannigan v. Usitalo</i> , 587 A.2d 1232 (1991) .....	28
<i>Carson v. Maurer</i> , 424 A.2d 825 (N.H. 1980) .....	35

<i>Comty. Res. for Justice, Inc. v. City of Manchester</i> , 917 A.2d 707 (N.H. 2007) ...	35
<i>Etheridge v. Med. Ctr. Hosps.</i> , 376 S.E.2d 525 (Va. 1989) .....	13,14
<i>Fein v. Permanente Med. Grp.</i> , 695 P.2d 665 (Cal. 1985).....	19
<i>Horton v. Or. Health &amp; Sci. Univ.</i> , 376 P.3d 99 (Or. 2016).....	18
<i>Larimore Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 44 v. Aamodt</i> , 908 N.W.2d 442 (N.D. 2018) .....	17,19
<i>McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014) .....	34
<i>Moore v. Mobile Infirmary Ass’n</i> , 592 So. 2d 156 (Ala. 1991).....	13
<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Kalitan</i> , 219 So. 3d 49 (Fla. 2017).....	18,35
<i>Pulliam v. Coastal Emergency Servs. of Richmond, Inc.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 307(Va. 1999) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987) .....	16,18
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 771 P.2d 711 (Wash. 1989).....	14
<i>Univ. of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993).....	19
<i>Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Centers</i> , 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2012).....	14,15
<i>Weidrick v. Arnold</i> , 835 S.W.2d 843 (Ark. 1992) .....	5
<i>Wright v. Central DuPage Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 347 N.E.2d 736 (1976).....	5
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014) .....	18,19
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
N.M. Const. art. II, § 12.....	4,6,10,13
N.M. Const. art. II, § 18.....	26
U.S. Const., Amendment VII.....	6

Mo. Const. art. I, § 22(a) .....	15
Pa. Const. art. 3, §18.....	18
Va. Const. art. I, § 11.....	14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
NMSA 1978, § 38-1-3 (1876) .....	6
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-2 (1976) .....	30
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-5 (1992) .....	3,4
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-5(A) (1992).....	3
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-5(B) (1992).....	3
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-5(C) (1992).....	3
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-6(A) (1992).....	3,10
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-6(C) (1992).....	3
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-6(D)(1992).....	3
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-7(A)(1992).....	3
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-7(D)(1992).....	3
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-14 (1976) .....	3
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-15 (1976) .....	3
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-20 (1976) .....	3
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-23 (1976) .....	4
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-25(B) (1997).....	3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 E. Coke, <i>The First Part of the Inst. of the Laws of England</i> § 257a (1628; 19th ed., 1832).....	8
3 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 376 (1766).....	8
Austin Scott, <i>Trial by Jury and the Reform of Civil Procedure</i> , 31 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 669, 675 (1918) .....	8
Charles T. McCormick, <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> 24 (1935).....	9
<i>Does tort reform affect physician supply? Evidence from Texas</i> ”, <i>International Review of Law and Economics</i> , 42 (2015) 203-218.....	33
Essays by a Farmer No. IV (Mar. 21, 1788), <i>reprinted in</i> 5 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> , at 36, 38 (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981) .....	25
Jennifer Friesen, <i>State Constitutional Law</i> §6.2(a), at 349 n.16 (1996).....	8
Jerrald J. Roehl, <i>The Law of Medical Malpractice in New Mexico</i> , 3 <i>N.M. L. Rev.</i> 294, fn. 2 (1973).....	6
<i>Lord Townshend v. Hughes</i> , 86 <i>Eng. Rep.</i> 994, 994-995 (C.P. 1677).....	9
Robert B. McKay, <i>Rethinking the Tort Liability System: A Report From the ABA Action Commission</i> , 32 <i>Vill. L. Rev.</i> 1219, 1219-21, 1221 (1987).....	33
Ruth L. Kovnat, <i>Medical Malpractice Legislation in New Mexico</i> , 7 <i>N.M. L. Rev.</i> 5, 7 (1977) .....	30
The <i>Federalist</i> No. 83, at 499-501 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	24, 25
Prosser, <i>Law Of Torts</i> ,§ 32, P.161, Fn. 32 (4th Ed. 1971).....	5
